

12-4671-cv(4)

12-4708-cv(CON), 12-4765-cv(CON), 13-4719-cv(CON),
13-4750 cv(CON), 13-4751-cv(CON), 13-4752-cv(CON),
14-32-cv(CON), 14-117-cv(CON), 14-119-cv(CON), 14-133-cv(CON),
14-157 cv(CON), 14-159-cv(CON), 14-192-cv(CON), 14-197-cv(CON),
14-219-cv(CON), 14-225-cv(CON), 14-241-cv(CON), 14-250-cv(CON),
14-266-cv(CON), 14-303-cv(CON), 14-331-cv(CON), 14-349-cv(CON),
14-404-cv(CON), 14-422-cv(CON), 14-443-cv(CON), 14-480-cv(CON),
14-497-cv(CON), 14-530-cv(CON), 14-567-cv(CON), 14-584-cv(CON),
14-606-cv(CON), 14-663-cv(CON), 14-837-cv(CON)

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

*IN RE PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE
FEE AND MERCHANT DISCOUNT
ANTITRUST LITIGATION*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

OBJECTORS-APPELLANTS FDC'S FINAL FORM BRIEF

Jason A. Yurasek
Anahit Samarjian
PERKINS COIE LLP
Four Embarcadero Center, Suite 2400
San Francisco, CA 94111-4131
Telephone: 415.344.7000

Attorneys for Objectors-Appellants
First Data Corporation, First Data Merchant Services Corporation, First Data
Government Solutions, TASQ Technology, Inc., TRS Recovery Services, Inc.,
Telecheck Services, Inc. and their affiliates

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN APPROVING THE CLASS SETTLEMENT BECAUSE THE SETTLEMENT VIOLATED FDC’S CONSTITUTIONAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	9
A. FDC’s due process rights are violated because it is forced to release Defendants’ future liability, including for monetary damages, with no right to opt out.....	9
B. Due Process is also violated because class members are bound to a judgment where their claims are not typical or common to class representatives.	23
II. APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT WAS IMPROPER BECAUSE THE SETTLEMENT CLASS DID NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23	25
A. Class Plaintiffs Did Not Adequately Represent FDC’s Interests Due to FDC’s Unique Role in the Industry as a Competitor of Defendants and Safeguard for Consumers.....	25
1. The Class Consists of Merchants and FDC <i>IS NOT</i> A Merchant	25

2.	FDC’s Ability to Act as a Safeguard for Consumers in the Payments Industry is Inhibited by the Overbroad Releases in the Settlement Agreement.....	34
B.	There is no cohesion among FDC and other class members.	36
C.	A Rule 23(b)(2) injunction is improper here because no single injunction or declaratory judgment provides relief to each class member and any relief to FDC is illusory.....	38
D.	FDC Moved to Opt Out and the Court Should Have Granted the Motion to Preserve FDC’s Constitutional Due Process Rights	42
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19, 27, 28
<i>ARC of Washington State, Inc. v. Quasim</i> , No. C99-5577FDB, 2001 WL 1448523 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 26, 2001).....	28
<i>Barnes v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998)	37
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Clarke v. Advanced Private Networks, Inc.</i> , 173 F.R.D. 521 (D. Nev. 1997)	10
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	9
<i>County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990)	42
<i>Crawford v. Honig</i> , 37 F.3d 485 (9th Cir.1995)	42
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir.2012)	27
<i>Easterling v. State of Connecticut Dep’t of Corrections</i> , No. 3:08-CV-00826 (D. CT).....	11
<i>Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc. v. McManus</i> , 320 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Foster v. Bechtel Power Corp.</i> , 89 F.R.D. 624 (E.D. Ark. 1981)	20

Gooch v. Life Investors Ins. Co. of Am.,
672 F.R.D. 402 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 13

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)26

Holmes v. Continental Can Co.,
706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983) 12, 42

In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012)7

In re Conseco Life Ins. Co. Life Trend Ins. Mktg.,
920 F. Supp. 2d 1050 (N.D. Cal., Jan 29, 2013) 11

In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.,
724 F. 3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)27

In re Gen. Motors Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)8, 23

In re General Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litig.,
594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979)27

In re Holocaust Victims Assets Litigation,
105 F. Supp. 2d 139 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)7

In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig.,
654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011) 12

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)12, 13, 42

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
169 F.R.D. 493, 516 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 13

In re Quaker Oats Labeling Litig.,
No. 5:10-cv-00502 (N.D. Cal., Feb. 12, 2014)..... 12

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
No. 06-MD1738 (E.D.N.Y., Apr. 3, 2013)..... 11

Jermyn v. Best Buy Co., Inc.,
 No. 1:08-CV-00214 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012)11, 18, 19

Jermyn v. Best Buy Co.,
 No. 08-cv-0214 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2012)18

Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.,
 276 F.R.D. 167 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)18

Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)35

Linney v. Cellular Alaska Partnership,
 151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998)42

*Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, AFL–CIO C.L.C. v. City of
 Cleveland*,
 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....26

Marcera v. Chinlund,
 559 F.2d 1231 (2d Cir. 1979)38

Mars Steel Corp. v. Cont’l Ill. Nat’l Bank & Trust,
 834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987)8

Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Epstein,
 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....passim

Molski v. Gleich,
 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003)10, 19, 21

NaBanco v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986)35

Noel v. New York City Taxi & Limousine Comm’n,
 687 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2012)7

Northwest Wholesale Stationers v. Pacific Stationery & Printing Co.,
 472 U.S. 284 (1985).....39

O’Brien v. Nat’l. Prop. Analysts Partners,
739 F. Supp. 896 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)12, 42

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....passim

Paycom Billing Services v. MasterCard Int’l, Inc.,
67 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2006)35

Penson v. Terminal Transport Co.,
634 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981)42

Reyes v. Metromedia Software, Inc.,
840 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)20

RJE Corp. v. Northville Indus. Corp.,
329 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2003)20

Seiden Assocs., Inc. v. ANC Holdings, Inc.,
959 F.2d 425 (2d Cir. 1992)20

Target Corp. v. Visa Inc.,
No. 1:13-cv-03477 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2013)21

TBK Partners, Ltd. v. W. Union Corp.,
675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982)17

The Authors Guild v. Google Inc.,
770 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)26

United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003)35

Visa U.S.A., Inc. v. First Data Corp.,
No. 02-1786 (N.D. Cal. filed Apr. 15, 2002)35

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541, 180 L. Ed. 2d 374 (2011).....passim

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)7, 17, 35

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982)8, 42

Williams v. Burlington Northern, Inc.,
832 F.2d 100 (7th Cir. 1987)42

Haitian Centers Council, Inc. v. McNary,
969 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1992), *cert. granted, judgment vacated as moot*,
509 U.S. 918 (1993).....23

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation,
122 S. Ct. 2382 (2002).....21

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation,
192 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....21

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation,
280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)21

SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
36 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994), *cert. denied*, 515 U.S. 1152 (1995)35

Stephenson v. Dow Chemical Co.,
273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001) *aff'd in part by divided court and vacated in part*,
539 U.S. 111 (2003)19, 20

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1).....23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d)42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)5

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.*.....1
15 U.S.C. § 12 *et seq.*.....1
28 U.S.C. § 12911
28 U.S.C. § 13311
28 U.S.C. § 13371
28 U.S.C. § 22011
28 U.S.C. § 22021
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16700 *et seq.*1
Cal. Civ. Code § 1748.1(a)40
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 5-2-212(1).....40
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 42-133ff(a).....40
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 501.0117(1).....40
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-2-40340
Maine Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 9-A, § 8-303(2)40
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 140D, § 28A(a)(2)40
Miss. Code Ann. § 31-7-9.....40
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 518.....40

N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law. § 270 *et seq.*.....1
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 14A, §§ 2-211, -417.....40
Tex. Fin. Code Ann. § 339.001(a)40
Utah Code § 13-38a-302.....40

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kevin Wack, *18 States Considering Bans on Credit Card Surcharges*,
AmericanBanker.com.....40

Michelle Crouch, *Credit Card Surcharges? No Way, Poll Says*,
FoxBusiness.com.....40

Notes of Advisory Committee on Rules, 39 F.R.D. 69, 102 (1966)39

Richard A. Nagareda, *Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*, 84
N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97, 132 (2009)38

Stephen B. Burank, *The Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 in Historical
Context: A Preliminary View*, 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1439, 1488 (2008).....9

Victoria Finkle, *Down, But Not Out: Visa Tries to Claw Back PIN Debit
Business*, *American Banker*, Aug. 10, 201215

William Moore, et al, 5 Moore’s Federal Practice 23.41(2)(b)37
